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29th December, 1945.

o s Basin

lir. Morhange

R. Herbert

With reference to your minute of the 19th December,
you can certainly state that we are exempt from Purchase Tax:
We have a regular arrangement with the Customs in regard to
that,

I think also you can say that we claim exemption
from import duties, This, however, is a point which I wish
to confirm, I remember taking up the matter in 1944 and I
am in some doubt as to where finally it rested, I will,
therefore, let you know later; but meanwhile if you need to
reply to Brussels, I think you can say that we do claim it,

hA




Redference....

-

Director o6f Accounts and Audit
/

Director of Finance, H. R. 0,

I should be glad to know whether you have any comments to
make on the attached invoices presented by A.C.A. before I
transfer the necessary funds for payment.

/

218t Degcember, 1945
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Reference.........

19th December, 1945.
To : A.D.D,G., Department of Supply
From : Director of Finance,

Subject : Exemption from Taxation

Our Finance Off'icer in Brussels has been negotiating
with the Belgian Govermment for exemption from the "Taxe®
de Transmission" charged om the total value of the invoices
rendered by the Agence Continenmtale et Anglaise for
Warehousing of Camteen & Welfare Supplies. He put forward
in support of his case the argument that under Resolution
32 the Belgian Govermment should afford exemption from
taxation and customs duties.

In reply the Belgian Government asked for some indi-
cation as to the policy adopted by other member natioms,
in particular Great Britain and the U,S.A.

I believe that U.N.R.R.A., is exempt from Purchase Tax
in this country. I womder if you could tell me whether
there are any other privileges of this sort to which the

Administration is entitled?
{L,Lja.

A. MORHANGE.
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December 17th, 1945,

Mr. M, rhange

A«

“‘." J g

Subject ~ Freight Pyyments \

In reply. to your minute of the 13th, the case of the "Margarita"
did not raise any question asking for your assistance, I am loth to
bother you unnecessarily as I know how busy you are, I have arranged
with the Hellenic Shipping Lines Agents here in England that the freight
is payable in non-convertible sterling against our U.K. contribution,
and therefore thought that there was no need to trouble you about this
matter, If they had not agreed, and insisted upon the original proposal
to Cairo to pay the freight locally, I would certainly have consulted

you. <
4 L3 ”!—1-(—:4»"'

I shall no doubt have to consult you about the freight paymentS V
but am still weighing the various sspects of the case. As soon as UMA
has finished its operations on March 2nd we will be faced with a very
different picture. UNRRA will have to procure its tonnage in the open
market, and the arrangements we have so far which practically excluded
payment in free currency, will probably come to an end, The matter is,
however, still under discussion, and it will certainly be my endeavour
to make arrangements in such a way that the U.K, Contribution of non-
convertible sterling be utilised to the full.

I will be glad, however, to discuss the whole matter with you at
an early date, and will let you know as soon as I am scmewhat clearer
in my mind,




15th December, 1545,

. L&‘. de ﬁﬂ.&l

Director of Finance.

1 see in the report of MEQO for September that an
important question is raised regarding the currency in which
freight should be paid in cases where shipping rates are
fixed by Ui I understand that Calro raised the issue
specifically in the case of the "Margarita” and cabled
London and Washington, but I do mot recolliect that Finance
Division was coasulted.

AB thls is a matver wiich I think saould be discussed

between our two Division, I wonder if vou could come in
t0 see we some time when you are at Fortiand Place,

Jim HP\, Li. _. -t’l:'
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el yore  OUT FiiLE
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~ 34 Norhange

[ understand that the final arrangement with A.C.A. at
ntwerp was that the invoices los 1 to 23 were to be settled
al'ter which our contract was cancslled.

[ now have a query from Brussels as to whether an inter
charge of Belgian francs 3.00 is pPayable, and should be glal
know the position before transferring funds to meet our
obligations.

13th November, 195




Reference..........

To: 1HMonsieur A. Morhange

From: Helen R. Jeter, Central Reports Branch

In response to your minute of 9th November, I am
attachéng the complete report from the Middle East Office on
the subject of method of payment of freight.

Since this is a technical subject I suggest that you
handle any correspondence with the Mission that is necessary
concerning the report.

j'g/

12th November, 1945.
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Copy for D.D.G.,
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30th October, 19%5.

Director of Accounts & Andit

: Director of Finance,

You will see from the attached correspondence that a
payment of Belgian francs 785,19%.06 has now been made to
A.C.A. in full and final settlement of their statements
1 =13, You will see that statement No. 19 has now been
sent to E.R.O. I assume that as verification of the
accounts is being done on the spet, this should be returmed
to General Wilson and then passed to Brussels for payment.

£

-




We. 1522272529
2,500,000 6/45
H.P. 51/6213
(REGIMEAN)

Code 5-33-0

To:
From:

Subject:

Refermnte oot s

Director of Finance
Treasurer

Continental Express Ltd.

Barclay's Bank in¥orm me by telephone that Continental
Express Ltd,, hold the major portion of the capital of the
Agence Continentele et Anglaise, Brussels, who are their

Belgian subsidiary,

2

¥ 29th October, 1945.




26th October, 1945,
To : Mr., Dudley Ward

From : Al Morhange ’

Subject : A.C. A, Warehouse, Antwerp

You will remember that at the morning meeting om 23rd October,
I reported that an account for the remnt of the Kntwerp warehouse
had been received by Finance Division. As this bill had been verified
and approved by Mr., Allot and also by Miss Gibbons, a letter of authority,
dated 5th October, was sent to the Brussels Office requesting them to
make immediate payment. These instmmotions were, however, cancelled
by lire Hasler (without the kmowledge of Pimance Division) and Mr, Allot
was requested to tring the letter of authority back to E.R.0. A few
days later Pinance Division received a message from Mr. Woodbridge saying
that Wr, Wrathall had telephoned asking for amthority to make the paymem.
Finance Division replied by cable that the necessary smthority had already
been given in the letter of 5th October (which we still did not know had
been withdrewn) and telling him to proceed. This cable also was cancelled
by a telephone call from Mr, Hasler's office, but Pinance Pivision wes ssill
not informed, and knew nothing of the withdrawal of th: authority until the
arrival of a letter from Wrathall dated 16th October.

leaxwhile a letter was received at E.R.0. from Continental Express Ltd.
(of whom A.C.A. mre an affiliated oompany) dated 18th October, in the

following terms:=-

" In comnection witn the Agreement now in force between UNRRA
and our Belgian Company (Agence Comtinentale et Anglaise, S.A.
32, Rue Plcard, Brussels), I should like to point out that
Article 12 therein provides for the monthly re-imbursement of
all disbursements made on behalf of UNRRA by our Company.

This Agreement came into operation on the 14th July last,
and to date no peyment whatsosver has been received, the amount
outstanding being 1,210,000 Belgian francs., I must therefore
ask you to be good enough to advise me of the reason for delay,
and to confirm that you are still prepared to carry out your

pert of the Kgreement.

An fmmediste payment is desired as ouwr Belgian Company is
finding difficulty in obtaining funds to meet further disbursements. "

To=day Mr. Oakey, the Seccretary of Continental Express Ltd., telepiorad
a mesber of my staff, and asked to know when he might expect an answer
to this letter, He sald that A,C.A. had had to borrow from a benk #
meet their expenses and oould not get furtier funds, and the English
company were not permitted by the Bank of Sngland to transfer funds 0
help them, He demanded an immediate reply, today, 0 his letter.

It was exvlained to him, as vaguely as possible, that this was mt
thamtmmmtatmmnmmorz.n.o.mn

instructions from one of our Buropean offices. Mr,
Oakﬂzrub-drerdataihorﬂnhofriooinmmthndghtgﬂm
toudxwiththnmoct,andmgimmmlinmmmdm o

letter as o possible,
$hat 1o would shostve & rop L e Ats Sontrast wad stated that 3F %0

to take
was forthcoming by Nonday he would be compilled
“ﬁw@rﬁyr A.C. A, to cease all eperations for the
Administration.

Wav T have your instructions? In my opinion this requires fusediste




QU7 FILE

Tos Mr. Myes Cohen JUl 4 L 1"
> (¥AY) oA Lepke
. From; LeW. le Gros, Director of Accounts & Audit

With the agreement of Colonel Whiteley, I have today assigned
Mr. Andrew J, Allot to D.P, Uperations, Germany, Amenities Supply
Frogramme, to assist in the installation of procedures at Antwerp
and throughout the line to the Camps,

He leaves for Brussels on Fonday or Tuesday next,
Lv b' ‘& 5205

11th August, 1945




- Copy = ,l’: 35{'.

To: E.E. Rhatigan, Esq.,
Deputy Director General, Relief Services Dept.,

AoPnO. 757’ U.S. Am.

From: D.P. German Planning Branch, E.R.O.
(col. Charley).

Sub ject: Local Purchase by Assembly Centre Directors.

The following is an extract from a letter received
from Lt. Col, Davis of the Control Commission for Germany,
(British Element):-

"Brigadier K. and I visited a large D.P,
Camp yesterday and a small point of some importance
emerged, The officer in charge detachment pointed
out that UNRRA teams had at present no powers of
local purchase with the result that many small
requirements which could in fact be picked up
locally, e.g., medical equipment, spares for
requisitioned cars etc. were entirely lacking or
else caused endless delay in obtaining them
through the usual chamnels, We thought that
if UNRRA detachment commanders were given powers
of local purchase for specific articles up to
a specified limit it would help them considerably.,
This of course applies particularly to medical
eq}limt.n

It would appear from this extract that "Instructions
on the use of Imprest Accounts and Requisitions for Cash
Forms" dated the 7th July have not yet percolated down to
the Assenbly Centre level, as this document covers the

requirement referred to. The Camp in question is at Lahde.

We shall be glad if you will deal with this.

8th August, 1945,
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i, WP, Vrathall, Chief of WNMRA Mission to Belgium

Fo A Ihnt, Pinance Division, 1.R.0.

In acoordance with your telephone conversation with
(iss Parker, we are arranging for the transfer from the
Bank of Inglmd to the Banque Nationale de lelgique the
oquivalent in Belplan francs as of the fol Lowing:

ol

£

Salaries eto. of Personnel
recruited for Displaced
Fersons July (35 million Belpisn

PYRNOE) vevesnene 17,000
Supplies (Tobacce and Maying
Cards| s..e8 1,26 mdllion

Delglan fymnes... 72150

24,150

The equivalent of 5 million france to meot your
estimated requivement of salaries for Ulaplaced Parsons salay-
ies in Mugust will be Aransferred next month.

It is sssumed that the fimds you nave in hand for the

purchase of Amsnities suppliss will cover the Imprest Account
of 25,000 Selgian Sranca smuthorised for ir. Priddle.

I/ TP 1Bth My, 1945




r- 3%
Miss Parker. | 4
D. Campbell.

Reference

I would refer you to your query concerning Amenities Supplies
to be acquired under the direction of Mr. Wrathall in Belgium.

As you know, Mr. Robson interviewed Mr. Wrathall, and he has
asked me to pass on the following comments to you.

In_sq _far as the Finance Division is concerned, he sees no
objection to the placing of the requisite funds at the disposal of
Mr. Wrathall for this project, provided that Mr. Wrathall and the
Finance Officer at the Belgium Mission operate the bank account
jointly. Also that all invoices should be paid by closed cheques.
Mr. Robson also deems it essential that Mr. Wrathall should
colaborate very closely with Major Brockenshire, particularly in
reference to the warehousing and distribution of supplies acquired.
Mr. Robson also thinks it necessary that Mr. Wrathall should keep
the Supply Division at ERO constantly informed of his activities and
the types of purchases made, and that he should forward to ERO copies
of purchase invoices for the information of the Supply Division.

You will find appended hereto a copy of a minute fram
Mr. C. Hart Schaaf to Mr. Wrathall, dated 15th June 1945.

'22nd June 1945.

1
WS35 /2950
2,000,000 2/44

1C&aSLid
Cp7 44, JUN
(REGIMEAN)
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nd Rpuet, 1945

Mre Jele Flaoe, UMRRA Administrative Base, CRAWILLE

LeWe le Cros, Director of Accounts & Audit, ERO

(n the cocasion of nyy last visit to Cranville during
the week ending 26th/29th July, I discussed with you

financial arrengements which we require tc have made with

the 0ffice of the Chief Quartermaster, U.S. Amy.
You have undertaken to discuss the qestion of a propexr
accounting asysten for supplies issued to UNRRA and you will

render me your report in dus gourse,

L-W. ¢ Sros
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OUT FILE

22nd December, 1945.

Finance Officer, Brussels.

Director of Fimance, E.R.O.

I eonfirm herewith my cable of to-day's date
with reference to the payment of A.C.A. invoices:-

"Reference your letter b Deceuber No. 403.
You are authorised pay A.C.A. invoices 25,
26 and 27 totalling francs 63,212, 32 from
Compte Repatriement."

A. MORHANGE,
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Dratft.

Telegram.

UNRRA - BRUSSELS
No. 9? 8”7

en clair

Despatched

Ref'erence your letter ¢ December No. 403.
You are authorised pay A.C.A. invoices 25,
26, and 27 totalling Francs 63,212.32 from

Compte Rapatriement.

2 A

22nd December, 1945.

Originator: M. Morhange.
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0\3_( ?‘\’E Copies to : Miss Evans

20th December, 1945.

Finance Off'icer, Belgian Mission

Director of Finance, E.R.0.

Replying to your letter of 6th December,
reference LH/JM/355, I donfirm that it is in
order for you to pay the stamp duty on the
invoices for purchases for the Welfare Supplies
Unit, anounting to Frs. 10,232,70, from the

Rapatricnent Account at the Bamque Nationale
de Belgique.

A. MORHANGE.
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19th December 194D.

Dear Wrathall,

)L N wiiacn 146 1S
mderstood have been granted by the Belgian Government would
include exemption from the stamp tax referred to. You will
find enclosed py of the letter of 11 September 1944 from
the Belsisn Ambassador to the United States in which he refers
to the decree of 3rd August of that year which empowers the
Belgian Govermnment to grant the orivileges and immmities
desoribed in Council Resolutions 32, 34 and 36,

I should be grateful if you would take this matter wp
with the appropriate authorities and inform me of their
action. Also I should be glad to have your reply to the
questions raised in my letter to you of 7 September on this

general subject.

DUDLEY WARD

General Counsel

W.P. Wrathall, Esq.,
Chief of U.N.R.R.A. Mission to Belgium,
Brussels.




12.99.96

TEL

REFERENCE LH/JMCM1 = - =&

YOUR REF

12.17.60

°

UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

U. M. R. R A ey

18, GRAND'PLACE. BRUSSELS

18th December 1945,

To: Director of Finance,}UNRg4,: E.R.O. London,

From: L, HUGHES, Finance Officer, Belgian Mission,

,ff fau

I thank you for your letter of the 12th inst,
referring to the provision of Belgian francs for the
Haaren Base, and much regret I overlooked to mention
the problem of the physical difficulty in sending Belgian
france to Haaren,

So far, no difficulty has arisem, sinoe
N FIERCE, Finance Officer at Haaren,on the three occasions
we have supplied francs, has come to Brussels with a signed
authority by Miss LAUGHLIN and Mr PRIDDLE, and has taken
delivery of the franes here in Brussels, He stated he has
had no difficulty in returning to Haaren with these sums
which were eventually disbursed in Belgium within a relati-
vely short period for various requirements,

o/

S 4 7
L .HUGHES

Firance Officer,




12.99.906 .
TEL,: UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATICON

12.17.60
, ¢ . ! U N. R. R. A,

REFERENCT A < "
‘ 18, GRAND'PLACE, BRUSSELS

YOUR REF.
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Copies to: Mis=s Evans.
F Registry (2)

12th December, 19%45.
: Chief of UHRRA Mission, Belgiun,.

: Director of Fimance, Z.R.0.

I have received a letter from General Morgan,
dated 5th Decembar, reference 010. 12/ACA, enclosing
a copy of a letter you sent him dated 22nd Hoveubar
in connection witn a transfer of funds to meet the
payment to A.C.A. of 511,500 Belgian francs in final
settlement of their account,

May I remind you that we informed you by cabls
on 15th November that £2,900 wre being transferred
to meet this specific payment o you acknowledgedour
cable by yowr letter of 17th November,

I assume therefore that yowr request to Cemeral
forgan was made in error.




Copies to: Miss Evans.
Registry (2)~

Raference F 35

12th December,

Chief of Operations, Germany.

Direotar of Finance, 5.1.0.

Replying to your minute of 5 Desember 1945,
reference 010,12/ACA, addressed to the Chief,
Department of Finance & Administration, the necessary
funds to meet the payment of 511,900 Belgian francs
to A.C.A. ware transferred to Brussels on or about
17th November.

The Chnief of the Belgian iission was aware
of this transfer, and his request to you must,
therefore, have been made in exrror,. We have
accordingly written to him reminding hin of' the
transfer.




O~ A , F3y

.

Unrrep Nations Revier AN REHABILITATION ABMINISTHRTION
‘l\ E] E\. R_R_A
“ xED BRUSSELS

] 10th December 1945,

To: Director of Finance, UNERA, E,R.O., London,

From: L.HUGHES, Finance Officer, Belgian Mission,

Subject: CONTRACT NOW EXPIRED (AGENCE CONTINENTALE ET ANGLAISE).

As you are aware, we have paid to the above-mentioned firm the
following amounts:

Invoices 1/13 Frs,B. 785,194.05
14/23

2,
25/26/27

Prs.B.1, 363, 806,35

TS CoSSSSSSoSSSSoSER

General WILS(N, Director of CANTEEN & WELFARE SUPFLIES UNIT,
Antwerp, sent us a letter addressed to him by AGENCE CONTINENTALE ET
ANGLAISE, with copy of letter from the Ministry of Finance, Brussels,
in accordance with attached copies, From these, you will see that the
Ministry of Finance is demanding the payment of the "Taxe de transmission"
on the total value of the invoiees, which would amount to Frs.61,371,

We have visited the Covernment Office competent in these
matters and have been assured that this tax should have been paid and
the invoices stamped accordingly; in actual fact, this tax is paid
even by Government departments and no exceptions are made, We raised,
however, the question as to whether the Allied Military authorities also
bore this tax on their invoices in respeet of labour and port facilities
in Belgium on their imports into this country., We are informed that the
Allied Military authorities escape only if the cargo consists of war
matc:‘.r:.als or goods necessary directly to the prosecution of the war, but
if imports concern goods and supplies for the Civilian population, the
tax has been paid. We pointed out that, under the terms of the UNRRA
agreement, to which Belgium is signatory, by reason of its constitution
and in particular resolution 32 on poligy, which was adhered to by
Belgium, the Administration was accorded facilities and immunisations
including exemptions from tax, To this, we were informed that the Taxes
Office would appreciate some indication as to the policy adopted by other
member nations, in particular Great Britain and U.S.A., in respect of
taxes of this nature, in order that the matter might be reviewed in the
light of the general poligcy in conformity with that adopted by the other
signatories of the agreement,

We shall be obliged, therefore, if you will kindly write to
us in order that we may pass on to the Ministry of Finance here some
information regarding the point raised by them,

i 44




AGENCE CONTINENTALE ET ANGLAISE

BRUXELLES, 32 rue Picard
Cté/RC/MC/Gén. 27 Novembre 1945,

RECOMMANDEE

Ma jor General B,T, WILSON
Director of UNRRA
2, Koningin Elisatsthlei
ANTWERP,

Cher Genersal,

Nous referant a notre lettre du 31 octobre et a votre
estimee du 8 courant, nous vous informons que 1'Administration fiscale
Belge vient de trancher la question concernant la taxe assimilee au
timbre applicable pour les factures et releves des depenses etablis
au nom de la UNRRA,

Comme vous le verrez par la copie ci-incluse, la Direction
du Timbre exige 1lfimposition de toutes les prestations debitees a 1la
UNRRA, taxes qui en vertu de la léi et de nos conventions, sont a votre
charge,

I1 s'agit de montants relativement eleves et nous voudrions
vous recommander, cher General, de vous mettre d'urgence en communication
avee le Directeur du Timbre, Monsieur Pachal ayant ses bureaux: 89-91,
rue Royale a Bruxelles, pour qu'll revienne sur cette decision.

Pourrions nous vous demander de nous communiquer le plus
rapidement possible le resultat de vos demarches, etant donne que nous
sommes tenus a soumettre nos chiffres pour l'etablissement de la taxe
due,

Vous en remerciamt bien vivement a l'avance, nous vous
prions de cpoire, cher General, a nos sentiments distingues,

Agence Continentale et Anglaise
(s) P, JORIS
Administrateuwr-Delegue,

N,B., Nous adressons copie de la presente lettre a la United Nations
Relief and Rehabilitation Administration, London, powr information,




MINISTERE DES FINANCES

Administration
de 1'Enregistrement et des Douanes
4Le Direction
Bureau
No. E.T. 55,22 I,

Objeect: Bruxelles, le 27 Novembre 1945.
Taxe sur les transports
S.A.Agence Continentale et

Anglaise, rue Royale 89-91

Monsieur le Directeur,

Je vous prie de faire savoir a la Societe interessee
que la taxe sur les transports, etablie par 1l'article 76 du Code
des taxes assimilees au timbre, est due sur les entreprised de
transport effectuees powr compte de 1'UNRRA et swr les commissiors
payees par cet organisme a la Societe "Agence Continentale et

Anglaise",

Au nom du Ministre :
Pour le Directeur General,
le s/Directeur

(s) PASCHAL

Monsieur le Directeur
de 1'Enregistrement et des Douanes
a BRUXELLES III,
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T‘ 12.17.60 UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATICN

U. N. R. F. A,

RE FE.E I‘BJ/JW’{-OSC

e | : INDEXED=

8th December 1945,

To: Director of Finange, UNRRA, E.R,0, London,

From: W,P,WRATHALL, Chief of Mission, Belgian Mission,

I am attaching invoices no,25, 26 and 27,
totalling Frs,63,212,32, presented by AGENCE CONTINEN-
TALE ET ANGLATSE, which have been examined and certified
correct by Mr H,W,C, BLYTH, Accountant of CANTEEN & .
WELFARE SUPPLIES UNIT, Antwerp, together with copy of
Mr BLYTH's report.

In requesting us to make the necessary
payment in settlement of these invoices, General WILSQON,
Director of the Antwerp Depot, stated that there would
be only one more invoice covering the month of December
under this contract, which is terminated,

I shall be obliged if you will kindly arrange
to remit the necessary funds in order that we may make

this payment,

-/

e

W. P . WRATHALL
Chief of Mission,




egenee @ontinentale & @nglaise, Bruygelles

SOCIETE ANONYME

Statement Nr, U.25.

to
U.N.R.R.A.
United Nstione Relief and Rehabilitation Administra-
tion.
Buropean Regional 0ffice,
NDORN.

Statement of expenses,

Wages for labour in the Warehouse St. JOSEPH, Long-Dykstreet, 98,
Antwerp, for the week from 29th, October to 4th, November 45,

Lsbourers r Parehousemen Watchmen Liftnen

11y @

x IT6 = 1,4u8,00
x 209 1.045,00
x I5% 2.170.00
x I76

Labourers 8
Varehousemen 5
4
I

¥atchmen I
Liftmen

e s o -

4.799,00 + 20,7% = 5.792,39
Liftcharges I3 T, x 7,5 #r. 97,50

To disdburse money:
payed to, Town ANTWERP fact. 127

6.191,74
Difference of rectification fact. IO 5I,25 + 20,7f - 61,86

- —

6.129,88

Receipt and unloading expenses "General Stean" (copy

of invoice enclosed) : 1.430,20
Salaries and social charges of clerks who worked for
U.¥.R.R.A, during the month of October 1945 : 15.496,50

Rent of Warehouses: 98, Long-Dykstreet,Antwerp, for

the month of November I945 : 18.250,00

Rent of office in Brussel: 32, rue Picard - Noveamber 45 500,00
AR i Antt.rp: 25, rue Leys -~ - 750,00

L
e L
3 /j&ﬁ 42.556,58

ol £ P4
Seec . */AZ
T /é”/ £
S VL A 4 Total amount B. Pr.  53.195,73
/ /, > / '//j EmsesEsSas®

" /);/, -3

harges se per agreement 25 % 10.639,I5

——— - . - ——




Veuillez payer le montant de cette facture directement et
exclusivement & la S.A. KREDIETBANK VOOR HANDEL & NIJVERHEID & Bruxelles,
Compte chdgues postaux n® 224.43, & lawuelle nous endossons la présente
facture, conformément ayx prescriptions de la loi du 25 octobre I9I9 et des
arrétés roysux subséquents.

Translation:

Pay the zmount of thie statement straight and exclusively to
the S.A. EREDNIETBANK VOOR HANDEL % NIJVERHEID, Brussels, Check-Postal
account n® 224.43, to which we endorse the present statement, conformably to
the limitations of the law of 25th., October I9I9 and the subsequent Roya.
decrees.
"agreed”,




@Agence Continentale & @Anglaise, Bruyelles

SOCIETE ANONYME

—_ : itatecent n® U,26.

to
J.H.R.B.A.
United Nations Rélief and Rehabilitation
Administration.
Eurcpean Reglonal Office,
LJNDOH.

Statement of expenses.

¥ages for labour in the Yarehousse St. JOSEPH, Long-Dykstreet, 98, Antwerp
for the week from Sth, tc IIth. November 1945.

Varehousemen Ve tchaen

MR N

I4

¥arechousemen 6 x 209 = 1.254,~
Vetchmen I4 x I55 = 2,170,=

3424, + 20,70 o = B. Pr. 4.132,77

Jur charges as per agrsenent 25 % : . ® 285,19

Total amount 3 » " 5,165,96

FUES L TESSESSSHNESEE




Translation:

Veuiklesz peyer cette facture direciement ot exclusivement 4 la

A, KEREDIETRANK VOOR HANDEL NIJVERHFEID & Bruxelles; Compte chiques

-

postaux n® 2724.43, & lequelle nous endorscns la prisente facture, confor-
miment aux prescriptions de la loi du 25 cctolre IPI9 st des arr8tés
subséquants,

Pay the smount of this statenment straight and exclusively to the
S.A. KREDIETEANK VOOR HAWNDEL & NIJVERHEID, F®ruscels, Check-postal account
ir. 274.43, % which we endorse the present ctatement, comformably to
the limitations of the law of 25%h. QOctcber I9I%9 and the subsequent

Royel decrass. .
Razréed”




-

».' @Aagence Pontinentale & @Anglaise, Brugelles

SOCIETE ANONYME

paller Statement n® U,27.

U.N.R.R.A.

United Hations Relief and Rehabilitation
Administration.

European Regional 0Office,

LONDON,

§Eatemant of expenses.

Vages for lebour in the Warehouse St, JOSEPH, Long-Dykstreet, 98, Antwerp,
for the week from I2th, to I8th, November I1945.

Warehousemen Watchmen

NMNNNNNN

b

Warehousemen 5x 209 = I,045,~
= +.
Watchmen T4 x 155 = 2.170,-

3,2I5,~ ¢ 20,70 % = 3.880,50

F-N

Our charges as per agrsament 25 % 970,13

et o s —

Total amount E. Fr. 4.850,63




TATIMNAYY TAAD TANNDTY
e

vement & la S.A. KREDIETDANK VOOR HA

Chiques Posteux n° 224.43, 4 laguells nous endossons la présente facture,
conformément sux prescriptions de la loi du 25 octobre I9I9 et des arrdtés
royaux subséquents,

Translations

Pay the amount of this estatement straighit snd exclusively to the
S.A. KREDIETEANE VOOR HANDEL % NIJVERHEID, Brussels, Bhebtk-Postal account
n® 224.43, to which we endorse the present statemant,comformably to the
limitations of the law of 25th, October I919 and the subsequent Royal
decreaes*

“agreed”.
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i _Aooounte Ho 25, 26 & 2~

~~r

have examinad statement of accounts No 25, 26 and 27,
report on them as follows 3

Asoogun® o £5 - U, 7, 2251535, 03= I have verified the supporiing informciion
regarding the porsons employed for the perdod 29th Ootober to Ath loverber,
and confirm the gorrectness of the raetes charged by cemparison with the
otatement andited by . Hayden.

An amount of Fra 1430,20 refers to unloading expenses ex "BMPIRE DANFODIL"
at Ghent, This shipment was ingluded in = large conaignment, the details of
whiiah have bean sasertained to My satiafaotion,

valaries to clerks amount to Frs 150496,50 as compered with
Fra 17.950,= for the momth of septamber, I have not verified this item, to do
widah would require refercnoe to the confidential record of Agenoe Continentale
© Angledse, mnd I support ur. Hegdon's view that this does not sppesr to be
necsssaly, considering that the payment is on & reduod ng bagis and the contrast
s now been terminated,

The rent of warehouses sl cf'ficas il Fruesels and Antwerp 1s for en
Sioant sivdler o that spplying in the previous months, and therefore does not wox
rant further comment,

1 therefore recommend thet the ascount amounting to B.F, 53.195,73 be

Acoount 1o 26 = } 35,26~ This acommt covers labour and contrsot ¢ arge s
only, and the hours worked snd rotes paid have beoen verified Ly me, I tharefore
recommend the payment of tids agoount,

Aogount Tio 27 = Fre k850,63« Tiia fscount also covers lsbour and contraot charges

only, and the hours ©2d and rates paid have been verified by me., I therefore

recommend the payment of this agoount,

Acmounteo 25 = 06 - 2 by ¢
Tho ohurge of 20,7 f for Boaial Servics end the overall charge of 25 %

OR SosT arY in a00oTdenos wilh Lhe agrecuent end therefore should be paid,

-

f8oount o 26 « Hau just been received and will be dealt with simulteuncadly
with the final account for Hoveuber wiich we expeot to receive within o we k, and
I shall then report thereon,

- e
7 1 8 3 g
S MeWeli, R«

\ sosountant Antwerp Depot
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12.99.986 -
TEL-: 1 3.17.80 UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

REFERENCE WN385.

YOUR REF.

U. N. R. R. A,

18, GRAND'PLACE, BRUSSELS

6th December 1945,

To: Director of Finance, E.R,.0, London. JQ/Q
From: L,HUGHES, Finance Officer, Belgian Mission, (,/g”'

O

Subject: CANTEEN & WELFARE SUPPLIES UNIT, Anthemp.

I have to inform you that we have to-day settled
the last outstanding invoice for purchases made on the
instruections of Welfare Supplies Unit in E,R.O. by the
Chief of Mission, viz: 40 tons of nails, Funds to cover
these purchases were remitted from your Office,at the request
of the Chief of Mission, from time to time and were held in
an account at the BANQUE DE COMMERCE, Flace Royale, Brussels,

Normelly, we have escaped all purchase taxes, eto,
on these transactions, with the exemtion of an invoice stamp
duty, where labour costs have been charged as, for instance,
on the purchases of cigarettes and tobacco, which had to be
repacked, As a result of this stamp auty accumulated, which,
we are assured by the Department of Excise and Dues here,
are even paid by the Ministries of the Government on their
purchases where labour costs are charged, we are short of
furds to the extent of Frs.10,232,70 in paying this final
invoiece, In order not to delay settlement of this final
invoice and §¢ keep supplias out of funds due to them, we
have transferred the amount of Frs,10,500 from the account
at the BANQUE NATIONALE on behalf of D,P, operations, We
hope owr action will meet with your approval,







L AND ARV
UNRRA

CENTRALHEADQUARTERS FOR GERMANY
APO 757 OR BAOR
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L&’.TED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

(U. N R.R. A)
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E_I_gence'(‘ontinentale %@Anglaise

SOCIETE ANONYME

MAISON FONDEE EN 8421

ohiéqus TRANSPORTS INTERNATIONAUX - AGENCE eNn DOUANE

vITESSE J postal
TéLEPHONE gy *0ses ENTREPOSAGE _ ASSURANCES
26.99.90 Registre du

W Lio Comm de Bruxelles
i n® 8933 Oourtiera Maritimes — Mise & bord

Services de Messageries ot de Groupages

A RAPPELER BRUXELLES le 27 novembre 1945.
Notre réference Cté/RC/IC/G‘no RUE PICARD 32

Votre refarence |

Major General B.T. WILSON.
Director of U.N.R.R.A.

2, Koningin Elisabethlei,
ANTWERP,

Cher Géaéral,

Nous référant A& notre lettre du 3I octobre et &4 votre
e-tizfe du 8 couraant, nous vous informons gue l'Administration Fiscale

Belge vient de trancher la guestion concernant la taxe sssimilée au
timbre applicable pour les factures et relevés des dépenses établis au

num de la U,N.R.R.A.

Comme vous le verrez par la copie ci-incluse, la Direction
du Timbre exige 1'imposition de toutes les prestations débitées A la
U.N.R.R.A., taxes qui en vertu de la loi et de nos conventions, sont &

votre charge,

Il s'agit de montants relativement élevés et nous voudrions
vous recommander, Cher Général, de vous mettre d'urgence en communication
avec le Directeur du Timbre, Monsieur PACHAL, ayant ses bureaux: §3-S5I.
rue Royale & Bruxelles, pour qu'il revienne sur cette décision.

Pourrions-nous vous demander de nous communiquer le plus
rapidement possible le résultat de vos démarches, étant donné que nous
sommes tenus A& soumettre nos chiffres pour l'établissement de la taxe

due,

Vous en remerciant bien vivement A 1'avance, nous vous
prions de croire, Cher Général, A nos 7§nt1nqntl distingtée, _

Annexe : N.B. Nous sdressons copie de la présente lettre A Mtl( Nations
. Relief and Rehabilitation Administration, London, information,

Sauf convenlions contraires constatées et acceptées par écril. nos opérations sont ellecludes exclusi t sux conditions g&nérsies de lranaport el de magasinage
de la Fédération Nationale des Entreprensurs de Transports de Belgique. Un apercu de ces condilions est gratuit 1 ce iqué A nolre clienléle, surdemande,




.!TNI‘STEE{E DES FINANCES Bruxelles, le 27 novembre I9

Administration
de 1'Enrégis trement et des Domaines

4e Direction
Fureau
B Bl 55.22 1.
Objet:
Taxe sur les traunsporis.
Soc, Ame Agence Continentale Rue Royale, 89-91.
& Anglaise.

Monsieur le Directeur,

Je vous prie de faire savoir a le société intérensé
que la taxe sur les transporis, établie par 1'article 76 du Code des
taxcs assimilZes au timbre, est due sur les entreprises de transport
effectudes pour compte de 1'U.N.R.R.A. et sur les commissions paydes

par cet organisme A la société "Agence Continentals & Anglsise".

Az nom du Winistre:
Pour le Directeur général,

o 2/ racten
le pirecieur,

r " %\
(sé) raschal).

Monsieur le Directeur
de 1'BEnrégistrement et des lomaines,
4 BRUXELLES ITI,




AGENCE CONTINENTALE & ANGLAISE

SOCIETE ANONYME - -

' RUE PICARD, 32 et 324 |
TELEPHONE : 2699.90 (4 lignes) - BRUXELLES

|R"""""”“ 745\




Mr, Morhen

NS =y, '
, i\. (A :,I%EQ;-& November, 1945,

Sy AR T

—

Departaent of Supply,
E.R. O,

(For the attention of Mr, Feonov)

Chief of UNRRA Mission to France

I have been approached by the Entr'Aide
Francaise (Monsieur Justin Godard) with the request
that "RRA should assist the organisation in obtaining
material which it recuires to enable it to set up
holiday cemps during next Spring for 1,250,000
children. The details of the material are as
rer the attached lists.

It appears that the whole of this material
is available in France from 'merican Army surplus
stocks. As you know, UNERA has a priority for
the purchase of all American Army surplus stocks
in France, and after UNRRA come the various Red Cross
orgenisations, and after them i.e. third on the list,
comes ntr'iide,

In these circumstances Monsieur Justin
Godard is afraid that their priority will not be
sufficiently high to enable them to obtain the
material in tinme for the purpose for which it is
required, It could, however, be obtained by
Surprop (Mr., Gebler) if authorit; to do so could
be obtained from Washington,

Entr'Aide would, of course, refund MRRA for all
expenses incurred in this transaction if authorised.
They would prefer to pay in francs, but if the ‘dministration
insisted they would be willing to do so in dollars,




-4

1/th November,

bout the question exemption
UNRRA for its official
similar problem has now bsen
which is whether UNRRA is en-
) its cheques.
amount on each cheque the total
involved in issue of many hundreds of cheques is
gquite comsiderable. je feel that th i¢ren‘a to exemption
from taxationm, including customs duties in Resolution 32 I ¢
was lmntended to cover tr.s, and should be grateful if HMG

4 i
Llic

o

woql.l agree that this reference uld extend to us bj
lGl"h:x ic Privileges (

sh ui‘ be much obliged if you will let me know whether
-

able to agree to tihis.

Yours sincerely,

A. H. ROBERTS3ON.

P. Stemt, Esq.,
Relief Department,
Foreign Office,

o
we e e




rs:...::?:':; UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

vrreer A T ,.(13 U. N. R. R. A
REFEMPNCE -_fP_-"'/l:;'J NI Se &
18, GRAND'PLACE, BRUSSELS

YOUR REF. . ] 17th November 1945.

U. LOndon, Finance Department

m: W.P. WRATHAIL, Belgian lission

re: Second payment A.C.A. amounting

Telegram number 234 your 221 duly received
as per text hereafter:

" NO 234 OUR 221 AND ANTWERP 14 TO LONDON REPEATED

" BRUSSELS UNNUMBERED WE AQ}J TRANSFERRING TWO THQUSAND

" NINE :-.'L::D REB POUNDS FOR PAYMENT FRANCS 511900 TO ACA

" WHEN AUTHORISED BY WILSON STOP THIS SUM EXCLUSIVE
I1:T7_J._<.S” CHARGE",

I will arrange to pay A.C.A. this amount as
and when I have been so authorised by Genersl Wilson,

Antwe I'p.
Vi 7?9%{/@ 4/7/ L

W.P. WRATHALL
Chief of Mission




UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

U. N. R. R. A,
REF‘CE_ P_fw Nr 5‘?5

18, GRAND'PLACE, BRUSSELS
ool 17th November 1945,

London, Flnance Department

gsion

.

A, smounting to 511.900 Fres.

Telegram number 234 your 221 duly received
per text hereafter:
NO 254 CUR 221 AND ANTWERP 14 T0 LONDON REPEATED
BRUSSELS UNNUMBERED WE ARE TRANSFERRIRG TWO THOUSAND
NINE HUNDRER POUITDS FOR PAYMENT FRANCS 511900 TO ACA
WHEN AUTHORISED BY WII.SON STOP THIS SUM EXCLUSIVE

CHARGE".

I will orrange %o pay A.C.A, this amount as

and when I have been

0 authorised by General Wilson,
Antwerp
4 R l}.

V. P« WRATHALL
Chief of Mission
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TEL. 1 3.17.60 UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
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REFNENCE ' ;

' 1Y e 18, GRAND'PLACE, BRUSSELS
17th Novadbyw-fHAR.

YOUR REF.




UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

U. N. R, F. A,

18, GRAND'PLACE BRUSSEZ.\S

YOUR REF.
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Draft.

Lelegram.

en clair
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Despatched

[\

OQur 221 and Antwerp 14 to London repeated

Brussels unnumbered.

We are transferring two thousand nine hundred

pounds (Francs 511,900(for paymentj‘ to ACA when

authorised by Wilson.

interest charge.

15th November, 1945.

This sum exclusive

T,




Director of Pinence

Will you pleese arrerge for the imediate transfer from
o Bank of England "C" Account to the UNFRA Compte Rapatricment,
Banque Nationale de Belgique, of the equivalent in Belgion fyencs
of £2,900,

This is to enable the Brussels Mission to pay the remnining
imvoices on the A.C.A., contrect,

I rave cabled Brussels to expect the credit.

DB/ gbe 15th Noveuber, 195,




AND REeHasiLITATION ADMINISTRATION

N. R. R. A

18. crano'PLace, BRUSSELS




Team 3, ANTWERP.

. Roster of Employees for whom
Wages are claimed.

Naf®e Position Wages

AHAS, Ella Housekeeper 900 ,eB-rs,
WAARMETS, Linda Cook'p asst. 900,--Belg.Frs

JAANI, Laine maid 650, ==
VIHAND,Vivian W 650, ~=
BARTOSCEWICZ,Zygm.chauffeur 1.100 =~
JAEOBOWSKI, Tadeusc 8o 900 4 ==
KUCS Anton Mechanic 900 ,~-
LAVARZC,Franziczek Handyman 900 4 —-
KOCHANOWSKI ,Henry Chauffeur 900 y~-
LANGNER, Stanlslaw do 900, ==
KRZAK,-TomaS do 900 4 ==
TENZYNSKIy Georg do 900,—-
BARTOS&ENICZ Aniela Cook f.D.P.-s 900 ,--
JAKOBOWSKI, Wande  Asst.Cook £.D.P. 650 —-
DE MOOR, Emma,

Putcuyps Cook for Off.Mess 548,--

UNRRA Temporary Emplogees

DAMBE, Meta Secresary .1
KEALUS, Teodor Engineer o1
hOZIOLﬂh, Anton Sores' O0ff. o1

Dlrector

LU
n
n
L
"
n
n
n
L)
"

Belg. rs
per week
risin
to 64
in 3
months

O5,—-Belg.frs.
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(1’ T;’LJ v .I.r.fu.J .-.'.'; WEivd & .'.,I.u'.‘ i :Laiqh‘.)_:...ur_.n.f..-.\-.‘ AN -.L.x‘..‘...'

whoge Suropean Reglonal (Office is at 11 Portland Flace Iondon W,.l.,

hereatter refarred to ao U.N.R.l.A., and represented by lajor .k,
SROLESEIE, of the one part, and : :
(2) the S.A. AGENCE CONTINENTALE & ANGIAISE, 32, rue Ploard Irussels
hereafter refarred to as AsColbisy and represented by its lenaginge
Director M. Francois Ed, JOOUIS, of the other part,
HAVE AGREED AS POLLOWS:

(A) SUBJLCT OF THE IRESENT AGRELMENT
drticle 1 « U.lJi.R.A. will ghip to Antwerp relief and rehabilitation
supplies of various kinds which normally will be neither dangerous
nor readily inflammgble, nor corrosive goodss in the event of
Usfieileitaihs shipplng supplies which are dangerous, readily inflasmable
or corresive, special arrangements will be magde accordingly.
Axticle 2 « U.ll.Relleds will use ite best endeavours to enswre that
80 faxr oo possible the arrivel of consignments takes place at

regulay intervals and that such consigmments should be of @ reason-
ably consgtant tonnage so0 as to facilitate the regulur and proper
exeoution of the present Agreement.

tio * ACods will tgte possession on the guay of the goods
ghipped to Antwerp and will remove them with the least possible
delay from the quays and will cart them to its warehouses in Antwerp.
Article 4 - A.C.A. will store the {,ooda in its warehouses in Antwerp
and will deliver them according to ingtructions given by UN.i.ll.A.
either ex warehouse Antwerp, or on railway truck Antwerp or on quay
Antwerp,
irticle 5 - Detavls of the werehousing ervengements are descyibed
1o a special memorandum (enclosure Ye. 1) to the present Amreeoment.
4xticle 6 - Dy mutual arrangement this Agreement may bLe extended to
cover the provision by A.0.A. of sieilar facilities in towme other
then Antwerp and sisilarly by mutual agreemeut the partiecs may
errange for A.C.A. %o provide cartage or transport fucilities for
Uallellaliede in gddition to those set out in Articles 3 and 4.




® .8 ®

(B) FIe INSURANCE OF GOODS IN WAREBHOUSE.S

Article 7 - Arrangements for fire insurance will be subsequently
agreed upon between the parties on the basis that U.l.l.l.Ae will be
liable for the payment of any necessary promiums, |

(C) AIMINISPRATION OF THs EEXOIAN CUSTQMS AND B OISR
drticlg O = UsllJieiteds will tSalkte all necessary steps to secure the
assistance of the u“ilitaxy asuthorities and of the Delgian Government
for faolllitating the free movement of the goods into and out of

Belgium,
(D) ZEIBFHONS INOPALLATION A.C.Ae

dxrticle U - In order to ensure proper organisation of its various
sexvices A.C.4A. needs telephone lines in its offices at 24-26 rue
leys, and in 1t%s warehouses, lange Dijkstrast , in Antwerp, where
Usllefiollade goods are to be stored.,

Owing %o the leck of material for and diffioulty in obtaining
telaphone conneotions U N l.ll.Ae will use its best endoavours to
obtaln the necessary pbrities for the telephone lines.

(B) EACEING
Article 10 « AJC.A. will where necessary supply weoden packing ocases
and cardboard packing and will also arrange foyahy necessary packing
oy repacking to be done.

However, in order to facilitate the ha dling and %o reduce 8o
far as possible risks of theft and pilferage A.C.A. rocomnends that
goods should be packed before dispatch to Antwerp in such a way that
as a genaral rule unpacking and repacking in Antwerp is not required.
Usllleliohe will endoavour to comply with this recomnendation if the
nature of the goods to be shipped pormits,

(F) GaRBAGE
4xticle 11 - The effiocient performance of A.C.A.'s undertakings will
be faollitated by the use of two cars which will resain the property
Of AsCuho Usliallollehe will therefore aseist A.C.A. 1o every way possible
in making the following mmgmntl:
(1) To obtain & permit for the two cars.
(11) To obtain the necessary tyres and tubes for these cars.

oo




£ -3 &
(411) To obtain the necessary supplies of petrol and oil for
both cars. ; : : p ‘

It is understood that petrol, oil, tyres, tubes, ote., ave to be
paid for by AL.A.jat the offiolal price applying in Belgium. A.C.A.
therefore only requires the necessary vouchers to obtain these
products,

(G) FINANCE
icle 12 « U.l.R.l.Ae will pay monthly to AC.A. in Delgien francs
and 1o Belgium the amount of all disburseuncnts made by AJC.A. during
the previous month undexr the following heads:

(1) wages and social charges of workmen (dockers, checkers,

weighers, foreman, m.) for such time as they are exclusively
engaged on the traffic of U.N.R.Jl.A.
(11) Salaries and gooiel oharges of the clerks exclusively
engaged on the tralfic of U.N.R. LA,
(111) Rent of warehouses or parts thereof use! solely for
Usliollalleds supplies.
(IV) Transporteexpenses by motoretruck and/ar hippomobile.
(V) Supplies such as cases, iron wire, packing and other
uaterials use. exclusively for this traffic.
4xticle 13 - In addition %o the amounts paysble under Article 12
Uslisilalisite Will also pay %o A.C.A. 25 per cent of such gmounts for
services reondared representing the general expenses of A.C.A. such as:
Faneging expenses, correspondence, aoqmmuns.'uhphoq- and
telegraph, advence of money, lighting, heating, stawps,use of
cars, depreciation of the material in use, ete.
and i1te interest in the present Agreement.
(H) REgPoN
Article 14 - A.0.4e 15 not responsible for the quality of the joods
of which it takes possession,
Axticle 15 = 4.C.A. is not responsible for eny loss or damage due %o
any cause beyond ite contrel, inherent vice, nature, defects or F
change of character of the goods, insufficiency or absence of mrks,
vumbere, oddress or description, versin or rodents., A.C.A. will be
reapongible for any loss or damage due to their own negligence o to

o/i




& be &

the acts of thelr own employees.

Axrticle 16 « Any disagrecnent between the parties will so far as
possible be dealt with on the basis of the “Conditions géndérales de
transport ot de magasingge de la Pédérgtion latiovale des Lntrepreoe
nours de Traungports de Belgique® but 4in view of the special statug
of UJlisRellede any disagreomont that cannot be settled by reference
to the sald conditions will be gpetiled by arbitration.

(I) DURATIOH OF THE ACHIMERD

ticl « Ihis Agrecment shall continue in forece for a perbd of
gix monthg but subject to such minimum pexriod shall be terminadle
by elither party giving to the other at least one month's written
notice of intention %o tarminate its agrecment,

The tarms;of this agrecnent may e varied at eny time by

sutual agreement between the parties.
Article 18 « This Agreement comes into opexation on the 14th, of
July 1945.

hgonse Continentgle & Anglaise

socriEre Ancnrnif 4/ / g Tt L
2 _\\ll {b ({/f, L"l‘_:/ /A /, ??"‘/i/(
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Telegram.

UTERA Your 10 Brussels funds will be insufficient
ANTHWERP

(A — N
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e

pay bills 14-23 cable total required.

Repeat to: Brussels

IN THIS MARGIN.
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Jth November, 19495

Originator: Miss I.M.Parker
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5th November 19,5.

To: Mr LECROS, Director of Acocounts & Audits, E.R.O,
London
Proms L JHUGHES, Finance Officer, Delgien lfission,

I confirm owr telephone conversation of

to-day, during vhich you agreed that I should open an
Trgrest Account in favouwr of Generel B,T, WILS(N, who

is at rresent in charge of CANTER & VELFARE SUPFLIES
WIT, in Antwerp, Accordingly, I have to-day trensferred
tc him an smount of Frs,30,000 (THIRTY “THOUSAND FRANCS)

to imaugurate this sccount, and heve arranged with Gereral
TLEGH to open the account with the PAIGUE DE COMMERCE,
Antwerp, who have ,greed to meintain the barking acoount

free of charge,

Provisionally, in view of your remerks re
finance for D.P, operations, I have drawmm these funds
from the D,P, Operetions account and await yowr instruct-
ions with regard to the ultimate soures of these funds,

I have ashed Ceneral WILSON to furnish me with
pominal Fayroll for yowr information and will forwerd
this to you as soon as it is reoceived,

7

L, HUGHES
Firnance Officer,







1st Novenber, 1945
Fo 34
Mr. L. Hughes, Chief Finance Officer, Erussels

Deputy Director of Accounts & Audit, ERO

I return herewith statement of Account No. U.19 from
Agence Continentale et Anglaise.

Mr. Haydon is visiting you with a view to collaborating
with General Wilson in comnection with the payment of this

account. Vhen payment is authorised, it will be made through

your Office in Belgian francs and consequently you will require

the enclosed statement.

AeFeDe C&"prell
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Your letter 27th October five thousand

pounls tranaferred Compte Rapatriement 19th

October for poyment A.C.A. socount see our

1‘."1).
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lotler of 15th Ootodber, addroosed to the Disector of
Acoomts & Andit. I quite epwocisto the Hffionlties
mmdbym“xﬂ,:lmCm{w tnd can asoure you
wmmwurﬂmmmmrmto@tﬂnmtm
sottled,
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To: General WILSON, UNRRA Canteen & Welfare Supply
unit, A

sion

Continentale

th reference to the auditing of the

ling stateaments of account at the A.C.A.,
today phoned with Mr, Le Gros, who 1is the

ytor of Accounts & Audit, with a view To get
good accountant without delay in order to
ut $he audit.

Mr, Le Gros has promised that he will send
over his assistant {'tlLr‘r~"or A8 Ao0Nn a8 ever he can
;e it, who will the audit and he wishes that
‘rﬁﬂ*t d out an -:(_# aditiocus as poss 1ible 80
gaistant director can turn to E.R.O,

'.?-'}zf.‘.;_-'TL'ﬁ you would be glad to hear this and
I will advise you i.._lc,u_u. tely I am J',Ii_i.’ur':.i::d as to the
-‘-r;f.c‘ of the 1‘r\-l'!’*l of the ;1"-'* *'-0*-" '1.1'- ytion.
"*Ilf 'y I .‘t.. 1 !---r}i maxe -}L: :CE0EA :ab :}{;.;.Tlt. 181 t
Tfor L-'_. with you so %l

. c 4"__?_;_&_,-1..:1 his
instructions as to the

\

e iy \1'5

,.,u,t,:sion
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DEBIT MEMORANDUM
Duplicate Copy.

Control Account Schedule No.

VoucHER No. DATE Cope No.
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UNITED NATIONS RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

U. N. R. R. A,

REFERE wr qu_,_'_,.i_._.},' w0 Y

18. GRAND'P

YOUR REF

8]

- A'J._"{.U Lonaop

el o WONLIRLL

recei

course,

Ggeneral
made to ACA
211 made and

repors,

W. P, WRATHA

4 £ ] H-1-hlats
Chiief of Misesion
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We adknojedge receipt of the amount of

/
Pre, 785,194,06 (SEVEN HUMDRED & ZIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND
\ GIE HEDRED WINETY FOUR FRANCS 6 ems. )

in full and fml settliememt of liabilities cuts
againat the Administration in favowr of AGNCE CONTINEN-
TALE & ANGLAISE as defined on invoices 1/13 inclusive,
but as modified in accordanoe with the final settlenent
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" account
. . W s LAl
FLVATTY, V-l A4 L R ]

785.194,06

in fuil and final ;lemel statenénte, nu

nvl 11t ve A 3 . - "3 i I £ g AT
inclusive, which are in 1l Wileon®s possession,

nave paic is amount today, and enclo:
' I hold,
‘rom
gshould be gla ' you weculd .
‘er sufficient sterling to this Migsion’s Accoun®
to cover the amount ol Belgis Tancs in guestion

Z i

THALL
Mission

London

LIS parile




26th October, 1945,

NOTE on Telephone Conversation betwean Mr, Oakey, Searetary of
Continental Express Ltd,, (Hay's Wharf) to whom A.C.A, are affiliated,
and Miss Parker, Finance Division,

235

My, Oakey wished to know when he might expeot an answer %o

his letter of 18th October, addressed to Mr. Le Gros in whiech he

requested immediate payment of 41,210,000 Belgian franes to A.C.A,.

He said that the A.C.A, had had to borrow from a bank to meet their
expenses and oould not get further funds, and the English company
were not pemmitted by the Bank of England to transfer funds to help
then, He demanded an iImmediate reply, today, to his letter.

I explained that I was afraid that this would not be possible,
as the matter was not at the moment in the hands of the London 0ffice
and we had to await further instructions fyom one of our European
Offices, Mr, Oakey asked for details of which office, eto., and who
was really dealing with the matter, to which I gave an evasive
angwer and said I hoped we would be able to rwply to his letter soon,

Mr, Oakey pointed out that U.N,R.R.A, had broken its contract,
and he wished to take the matter up &b the highest level, In any
case if no answer was received by Monday, he would be compelled to
take drastic aoction and to order A.C.A, to cease all operations,

I undertook that his remarks should be oconveyed to those who
wvere dealing with the matter,










25 Oectober 1945

VT FILE

re Je o ﬁc;}mme
Chiel’ Sunply Statistiecs Officer
ouis Cs Stenhens

4

sats Lepmal Adviser

Arzence Continentale et Anglaise:-
Inventory Values

This will confirm our telephone conversation of 17th October
in which I informed you that Mr. Allott had authorised me to
submit to you, in his name, a request for the cash walue of
the goods stored with the Agence Continentale et /inglaise at
intwerp on 15th September, 1945.

s you know, such an estimate will be needed monthly, as of
the fifteenth, to furnish our insurance brokers with the
basis they need for computing cur premium, which you will
recall is to be calculated on an average of the values of
the monthly inventories.

I will be grateful if, when it is convenient to prepare this
estimate, you send it on to Mrs. !Micholls in the Finance
Division, who will notify the insurance brokers,

Nicholls

LCS:mde
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Grand 'Place 18
25th October 1945.

To: E.R,0, London - AUDIT & ACCOUNTS SECTION, Attention of Mr LEGROS
From: L, HUGHES, Finance & Persomnel Officer, Belgian Mission.

Subject: CANTEEN & WELFARE SUPPLIES UNTT, Antwerp.

When Mr DOZIER, Pinance Officer of the above mentioned unit
left for England recently, he left with us a number of Expense Statements
completed by Messrs MAHONEY, PAVITT, HERCKENS, KENGEN & THIRION and Mrs
HENRY and Miss LE GRAND, members of the staff at Antwerp, which total
an amount of Frs,15,233,40, together with a cheque for the balance of
the Imprest Account amounting to Frs,9, 766,60,

All these payments made by Mr DOZIER were in accordance with
expenses inocwrred in transit by the personnel in question, as a result
of journeys away from Antwerp., We notice, in examining these documents,
that amounts of as mch as 14/6d., for lunches hove been paid, We
discussed these matters with Captain MAHONEY and he states that when,in
Brussels or elsewhere, they toock meals in ordinary restaurants and did
not use Officers Clubs or Army Messing facilities, We pointed out that
theyrahould have utilised military facilities, We shall be obliged if
you will inform us whether you agree that we should pass these expenses,
which have been verified, in accordance with trips made, by M ALLOIT,
through our bocks,

We have also received for subsequent dates further clsim forms
for expenses drawn up on the same lines, and we have told Capt, MAHONEY
that in future they are not to use ordinary restaurants where Army
facilities existed, and he has assured us that he will take steps to
see that this practice should be pursusd in future,

We shall be obliged if you will advise us whether we may
acoept these Expenses indemtsas part repayment of initial Imprest Account
in favour of Mr DOZIER, and whether we may reimburse these ‘other
Expenses which are being claimed for subsequent dates,




Mr, J. E. Lejeune

A. Morhange

E

In the Monthly Report of the Norwegian iission for
Séptember, a statement is made to the effect that "the
only source of WHERA supplies from wnich the Norwegian
Government could have derived revenue was from the small
quantity of Emergency Supplies, totalling 184 tons, the
bulk of which were gifts."

Before I reply to General Martin regarding this
statement, I wondar if you would let me know whether his
figure is correct as regards the tonnage of Emergency
Supplies and what the invoices you will submit to the
Norweglan CGovernment are likely to amount to. I
cartainly understood from Drigadier Waddington that the
gquantity of Bmergency Supplies {wrnished by UNRRA was
congiderable,
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No.

Telegram.

URRA

FRANKFURT

Following fir lMorgan:
Your 172 noted and Brussels instructed
make no repeat no payment A.C.A. pending

receipt further authorisation from K.R.0.

24th October, 1949




Reglistry

No.

Telegram.

UNRRA - BRUSSELS For Wrathall from Morhange.
Reference your letter 16th October Finance

Division cable 165 was sent in ignorance

IN THIS MARGIN.

that letter of 5th Ootober had been withdrawn.

Morgen now in charge at Antwerp requests that
no repeat no payment be made to A.C.A, until

you receive further instructions from E.R.O,

23rd October, 1945
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Continental Express, Limited

Green Arbour House, Old Bailey, London, E.C. 4

. Please reply to ;
Lhreciar s i
Owen H. Smith, | 'R / ;
John E. Humphery » = et o %CREI-‘\ R \ ‘b ()FFI(JE‘ ey e S
R. De La Bere I'- .
Sir Aubrey H. Smirch

J. G. Piddington

ST. OLAF HOUSE,

. Clawea

- TOOLEY STREET, S.E. 1

n connection with the Agreement now in force
between U,N,R,R,A, and our Belgian Company (Agence
Continentale et Anglaisse, S.A., 32, Rue Picard, Brussels),
I should like to uOiﬁ1 out that Article 12 therein provides

for the monthly re-embursement of all disbursements made on
behalf of U.N.R,R,A. by our Company.

\greemont came into operation or
Le no payment whatsoever has hee
_ndi.g being 1,210,000 Belgian fraﬂ .
7 be good enough to advise me of
ay, and to confirm that you are still
out your part of the Agreement.

trHHcor =

e

An immediate payment 1s desired as our Belglan
is finding difficulty in obtaining fun to meet
dl D‘"ursc-*“:""f"tﬂ

=]
.':-

Apting Secretary.
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WPW/MV Nr. 228 BRUSSELS

YOUR REF: 16th |October 1945,
]

To: E.R.O0. LOndon, ¥inence Department.
From: W.P,WRATHALL, Belgian Mission

Subject: Payment of Agence Continentale & Anglaise accounts

Further to my memo Nr. 214 of the 15th inst. with
regard to the abave, I received your telegram Nr 165 as
follows:

" IMMEDIATE REF ERENCE YOUR TELEPHONE CALL OUR LETTER 5TH

" OCTOBER AUTHORISED PAYMENI TO AGA (F BELGIAN FRANCS

" 846,503 DECIMAL 52 STOP WE ARE TRANSFERRING FIVE THOUSAND
" POUNDS COMPTE RAPATRIEMENT"

I noted however in this telegram that you refer
to your letter of the 5th October authorising this payment.
I have received no letter, unless it was the one which
Mr. Allott was asked to bring back to Brussels when he last
returned from London but which the same day was withdrawn
by telegram from E.R.0, and was taken back to London by
Mr. Allott last Fridsy.

As therefore I had not this letter of authority,
I telephoned yesterday evening to E.R.0., asking them what
action I had to take in the matter as before I pay out,
I would like to have definite written authority to do so.
I phoned again this morning to Mr. Hasler's secretary and
at 4.30 p.m, this evening I received a telephone call from
E.R.0., from Mr. Hasler's office, asking me to take no action

whatsoever on your telegram nr. 165 and await further
instructions,

It is fortunate that I noticed that you referred to
your letter of the 5th as being the authority as on the
telegram, as it stood, I might have paid the A.C.A. I have
received further telephone calls today from this firm,
insisting that they be paid for reasons explained in my
memo nr. 214. I do hope that some definite instructions

one way or the other may be given so that the matter can
be closed,

l_.‘\ g cC 1\13.‘\1 A

,f_ . W.P. WRATHALL
-Chief of Mission
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U=rren Nations Revier anp REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

. U.N.R. R.A.
WPy mr, 214 BRUSSELS

15th October 19485,
Tos E.R.0, London, Pinance Department
I;m, '-P. -'r*“'_-'a.T.'U-.I.Lp Ml’:i?}l I:iasiw'

Subjects Agence Continentsle & Anglaice, Brussels

I beg %o confirm iy two telephone conversatioms
at the end of last week with E,R.0, with regard to the
continual visits which I am receiving from the Director
of the ebove Conpany with regard to the payuent of his
cutetanding recount agsinst UNRRA.

Mlle I have nothing vhatever to do with the UNRRA
Canteen cnd welfere Orgenisation in Antwerp, as the official
UNRRA Office, I am being requested by the Agence Cantinentale
et Anglaise to sottle their sccount, I have informed them
thet I have no money to pay this sccount, nor have I any
instructions vhatscever tc deo so snd tm% until I have
definite written instructions %o that offeoct and the necessary
money is sent to me from %.R.0., I can not do anything upon
it.

During the last visit I hed from Mr. Verstractem,
as well as during & subsequent telephome call, he informed
me that they were short of ready money and that unless they
recelved peyment, they would not be able to do anymore work
for UNRRA snd that UNRRA would be putting them in a very
avicward position. He stated that he could not understand
why the account had not been peid in spite of thelr many
requests snd further that he could get no satisfaction at
all from the Antwerp orgenisation as to why the paynent wes
being withheld, I sgnin repeated that the matter was not
my responsibility as I am in no way responsible for the
Canteen & Welfere Organisation, but that I would transmit
his message to London.

If therefore you wish me to pay the accoumt, would
you please cable me to do 80 with the exset smount, and at
the same time send the necessary funds or if you do not
wish me %o Jo so, let me know why so that I can at least
tell the A.C.A.

o A

AAA_

hief of lission
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Uxitep Nations Revier anp REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION
U.N.R.R.A.

WEFERENCE ."‘m};/‘hw I\TI‘. 214 BRUSSE_LS
15th October 1945,

YOUR REF,

To: E.R.0, London, Pinance Department

From: W.P, WRATHALL, Belgian Mission,

Subject: Agence Continentale & Anglaise, Brussels

I beg to confirm my two telephone conversations
at the end of last week with E,R.0, with regard to the
continual visits vhich I am receiving from the Director
of the sbove Company with regard to the payment of his
outstanding account against UNRRA,

Wiile I have nothing whatever to do with the UNRRA
Canteen and Welfare Orgenisation in Antwerp, as the official
UNRRA Office, I am being requested by the Agence Continentale
et Anglaise to settle their account. I have informed them
that I have no money to pay this account, nor have I any
instructions vhatsoever to do so and that until I have
definite written instructions to that effect and the necessary
money is sent to me from E.R.0,, I can not do anything avenc
it, :

During the last visit I had from Mr, Verstraeten,
as well as during a subsegquent telephone call, he informed
me that they were short of ready money and that unless they
recelved payment, they would not be sble to do anymore work
for UNRRA end that UNRRA would be putting them in a very
avikward position. He stated that he could not understand
wvhy the account had not been peid in spite of their many
requests and further that he could get no satisfaction at
all from the Antwerp organisation as to why the payment was
being withheld, I again repeated that the matter was not
my responsibility as I am in no way responsible for the
Canteen & Welfare Organisation, but that I would tranamit
his message to London,

I therefore you wish me to pay the account, would
you please cable me to do so with the exact amount, and at
the same time send the necessary funds or if you do not
wish me to do so, let me know why so that I can at least

tell the A.C.A.

W.P., WRATHALL
Chief of Mission
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: Chief of Mission to
Director of Finance

Payments for Displaced Persons Operations
( Canteen and Welfare Supplies)

I hereby authorise you to pay the attached statements
from the Agence Continentel & Anglaise, Nos. 1 to 13
totalling 846,500.52 Belgian francs your Displaced Persons
Accounts.

As these accounts are considerably overdue, I should

be glad if you would arrange for them to be settled as
soon as possible.




- 'f"
UngED NAT|ONS RELIEF AND REHABIUTATION ADM|N|STRAT|ON ‘

———— (U. N. R. R. A)

Conreen and Welfares Supplies Unit.

TELEPHONE :

o | ) ] ' u: LEl MTWERR/ ey
CiviL : 36107 ’}r 3 60 to §4 Sy »

MILITARY ¢ 102

4 OCT 1945,
W R R A
] MAIL UNIT

Mr. L. W. Le Gros,

Director of Accounts and Audits,
United nations Kelief and Kehabilitation Administration,
11 Portland rlace,

wondon, We 1.

Uear ur. Le Gros:

Thig will inform you as to the status of inventorie
being rendered to UNRRA, by A. C. A.

S

During the recent past 1 have gtressed to ..r. Manoney,
Chief Warehousing Officer, that the accounts section
was only interested in a physical inventory and not one
taken from the book figures. He has been under the im-
pression that the Agency was rendering physical inven-
tories. Today L inquired of the Agency as to the inven-
tory for the 30th of Beptember, and found that their
method of inventoring is to take the figures from the
gtack cards. DLuring this morning's conference 1 stressed
to them again that a physical inventory was what UNRRA
expected.

1 wanted you to have this information, so that you would
be aware of ‘b*le fact tnr't 4 am infomieq on wne
‘ha | Ee £ha ; : :

=] =
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packing cigarettes and tobacco for Amenity
Supplies were necessary you hereby giwven

covering authority for procurement.

B 126,000 francs being made awailable

2

[
vy Finance Division again®’imenity

to you
Supplies Budget to pay f these cases,
It is, however, essential that Invoices and
necessary documentation be available in

support of this transaction.

(Originator - E-I.E‘t.l;aston}
31, 8. 1945.

¥r. Feonov.
Mr. Herbert.
Mr. Schaaf.
¥r. Marshall,

3+ Registry.

Miss., Parker,




1 Septenber 1545

Finanedial Resources Offocr

Would you please arrenge for te eguivalent of £750
in Belgian frants to be transferred fran the "C" Account
Bank of England, to the Comte Rapariement, Banque
Netrunele de Bels ;'.;.I_Iu:_‘:.

This is to cover procurement of cases for
olgarettos and tobacco for Amenity Spplics as authoriged
by Mr. Caston,
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